507218579 04/06/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7265429

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA	I				
		Name	Name Execution Da			
LYLE T. DAVIS					03/23/2022	
MICHAEL R. WARWI	ICK				03/24/2022	
NICHOLAS COPPOL	.Α				03/23/2022	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	B/E AE	ROSPACE, INC.				
Street Address:	150 OA	K PLAZA BLVD.				
City:	WINST	ON-SALEM				
State/Country:	NORTH	I CAROLINA				
Postal Code:	27105					
Application Number	•	17714474				
CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number:		(402)496-0333				
Correspondence wil	ll be sent to	the e-mail address first; if the l; if that is unsuccessful, it will				
Phone:	-	4024960300				
Email:		file@suiter.com				
Correspondent Nam			EROSPACE/SUITER SWANTZ PC LLO			
Address Line 1: Address Line 4:		14301 FNB PARKWAY, SUITE OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68154	1 FNB PARKWAY, SUITE 220			
AUUIESS LINE 4.						
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	170713US01	170713US01			
NAME OF SUBMITTE	R:	JEFFREY S. BERNARD	JEFFREY S. BERNARD			
SIGNATURE:		/Jeffrey S. Bernard/	/Jeffrey S. Bernard/			
DATE SIGNED:		04/06/2022	04/06/2022			
Total Attachments: 3						
	•	ed_170713US01#page1.tif				
_	•	ed_170713US01#page2.tif				
source=20220406_Ass	signment-lie	ed_170713US01#page3.tif				

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, Lyle T. Davis, of Pfafftown, County of Forse and State of North Carolina, hereinafter sometimes referred to as "said inventor", has invented certain new and useful improvements in

SEAT ASSEMBLIES AND METHODS FOR CHANGING SEATING ANGLE ACCORDING TO AIRCRAFT FLIGHT MODE

which invention or inventions (hereinafter referred to as "inventions") have been disclosed to and filed, under Docket No. 170713US01, in the patent files of the inventor's employer, B/E AEROSPACE, INC., and which invention is covered by a patent application, executed and filed concurrently herewith.

It is now agreed that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said inventor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto B/E AEROSPACE, INC., the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in and to said application, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries; said invention and application to be held and enjoyed by the said B/E AEROSPACE, INC., for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent on same will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said inventor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

FURTHER, said inventor hereby agrees to sign all lawful papers necessary or helpful in obtaining patents, whether U.S. or foreign, on said invention or filing any divisional, continuation, substitution, or reissue application on said invention.

Executed at City of <u>Winston Salem</u>, County of <u>FORSYTH</u> and State of <u>NORTH CARCEINA</u>, this <u>23</u> day of <u>MARCH</u>, 20<u>22</u>.

Lyle T. Davis

Witness Signature:

	AS A	- Aller and a second			
7	///	~~~~~~	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		
	June	Lom	<u>e/1</u>		
	<u>1405 '</u>	Broads	an Rd	<u>.</u>	
	<u>lexing h</u>	a, <u>M</u>	27295		

10-0

Witness Printed Name: Witness Address: It is now agreed that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said inventor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto B/E AEROSPACE, INC., the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in and to said application, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries; said invention and application to be held and enjoyed by the said B/E AEROSPACE, INC., for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent on same will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said inventor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

FURTHER, said inventor hereby agrees to sign all lawful papers necessary or helpful in obtaining patents, whether U.S. or foreign, on said invention or filing any divisional, continuation, substitution, or reissue application on said invention.

Executed at City of Pleasant Guiden	L. County of Kandolph and
State of North Copelina, this 24 day of _A	<u>1080, 2022</u>
	-22-2-X
	Michael R. Warwick
Witness Signature: Paten, Linni	nick
Witness Printed Name: Payton Warn	The second s
Witness Address: 153 Witness Address: Pleasant Gard	Hunt-Rd. ** NC 27313
ASSIGNMENT OF	. INVENTION

WHEREAS, Nicholas Coppola, of Charlotte, County of _____, and State of North Carolina, hereinafter sometimes referred to as "said inventor", has invented certain new and useful improvements in

SEAT ASSEMBLIES AND METHODS FOR CHANGING SEATING ANGLE ACCORDING TO AIRCRAFT FLIGHT MODE

which invention or inventions (hereinafter referred to as "inventions") have been disclosed to and filed, under Docket No. 170713US01, in the patent files of the inventor's employer, B/E AEROSPACE, INC., and which invention is covered by a patent application, executed and filed concurrently herewith.

It is now agreed that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said inventor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto B/E AEROSPACE, INC., the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in and to said application, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries; said invention and application to be held and enjoyed by the said B/E AEROSPACE, INC., for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent on same will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said inventor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

FURTHER, said inventor hereby agrees to sign all lawful papers necessary or helpful in obtaining patents, whether U.S. or foreign, on said invention or filing any divisional, continuation, substitution, or reissue application on said invention.

REEL: 059517 FRAME: 0443

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, Nicholas Coppola, of Charlotte, County of <u>Mecklenburg</u>, and State of North Carolina, hereinafter sometimes referred to as "said inventor", has invented certain new and useful improvements in

SEAT ASSEMBLIES AND METHODS FOR CHANGING SEATING ANGLE ACCORDING TO AIRCRAFT FLIGHT MODE

which invention or inventions (hereinafter referred to as "inventions") have been disclosed to and filed, under Docket No. **170713US01**, in the patent files of the inventor's employer, B/E AEROSPACE, INC., and which invention is covered by a patent application, executed and filed concurrently herewith.

It is now agreed that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said inventor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto B/E AEROSPACE, INC., the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in and to said application, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries; said invention and application to be held and enjoyed by the said B/E AEROSPACE, INC., for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent on same will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said inventor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

FURTHER, said inventor hereby agrees to sign all lawful papers necessary or helpful in obtaining patents, whether U.S. or foreign, on said invention or filing any divisional, continuation, substitution, or reissue application on said invention.

Exe	cuted at City of _	Johns Island	_, County of _	Charleston	and
State of	South Carolina	, this <u>_23rd</u> day of _	March	, 20 <u>22</u>	

Nicholas Coppola

Witness Signature:

Kum

Witness Printed Name: Witness Address: Kylee Karns 650 E Stonewall St. Apt 213 Charlotte, NC 28202

RECORDED: 04/06/2022